
 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
 
 

  

Date of Meeting: THURSDAY, 17 MARCH 2022 TIME 7.30 PM 
 

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBERS, COUNCIL CHAMBERS, 
CIVIC SUITE, LEWISHAM TOWN HALL, 
CATFORD, SE6 4RU 

 

 
Members of the Committee are summoned to attend this meeting:  
 

Membership 
Councillors:  
 

 

James-J Walsh (Chair) 
James Royston (Vice-Chair) 
Obajimi Adefiranye 
Liam Curran 
Sophie Davis 
Carl Handley 
Octavia Holland 
Jonathan Slater 
Luke Sorba 
 

 
The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however, occasionally committees 
may have to consider some business in private.  Copies of reports can be made available in 
additional formats on request.  
 
 
 
Kim Wright 
Chief Executive 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: Tuesday, 8 March 2022 

  
For further information please contact:  
Claudette Minott Committee Officer 
2nd Floor Civic Suite 
Catford Road SE6 4RU 
 
Email: committee@lewisham.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

  
Order Of Business 

 

  

Item 
No 

Title of Report Ward 
Page 
No. 

1.   Declarations of Interests  1 - 4 

2.   Minutes  5 - 14 

3.   139-145 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 
3NU - DC/21/124318 

Evelyn 15 - 48 

4.   1 Deptford Broadway, London, SE8 4PA - 
DC/21/122258 

New Cross 49 - 74 

5.   54 Venner Road, SE26 - DC/21/123295 Sydenham 75 - 128 

6.   Woodelm Court, 123 Devonshire Road, SE23 
3LX - DC/21/123797 

Forest Hill 129 - 166 

7.   26 Canonbie Road, SE23 3AP - DC/21/124226 Forest Hill 167 - 194 



 
  

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

Report Title DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 

Class PART 1 Date:   17 March 2022 

 
Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on 
the agenda. 

 
(1) Personal interests 
 

There are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member 
Code of Conduct:-  
 
(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(b) Other registerable interests 

(c) Non-registerable interests 

(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined
[...]
ission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on 
Adjoining Properties • Transport • Sustainable Development 
• Natural Environment • Planning Obligations 
 
Following the Officers presentation, Members questions related to 
space.  
The Officer advised officers were confident with the measurements 
provided in the plan, by the development’s architect. It was felt there 
would be enough space. 
 
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The applicant discussed: collaboration process and engagement 
with the local authority, design issues and the visual enhancement to 
the area. 
 
Questions were put to the agent by the Committee members related 
to: viability, accessibility, daylight/sunlight,  
The agent advised Members that the creation of 8 units on the 
development, instead of the proposed 9, would have a negative effect 
on financial viability of the development. The agent acknowledged the 
need for affordable housing and advised Members the applicant was 
disappointed, that they would not be able to provide 10 or more units, 
due to the negative effect on the developments’ viability. 
The Officer provided clarification with regard to accessibility, as 
outlined in the Officer’s report.  
 
A representative with objections addressed the Committee. The 
representative discussed: light, privacy, balcony, and design. 
 
No questions were put to the representative by the Committee. 
 
The following member’s questions put to the Officer related to: height, 
overlooking, design, materials, parking, cycle storage security and 
space. 
The Officer advised the Committee that the developer was limited to 9 
units due to space constraints and it was not possible to builder a 
taller scheme. The maximum allowance for the development, had 
been reached. 

Page 8



Page 3 of 7 
 

Members were advised by 
[...]
roposal on 
this basis, with wording for the refusal to be delegated to planning 
officers. The motion was seconded by another Member. 
 
Members voted on whether to refuse the recommendation in the 
report. As there was a tie, the Chair cast the deciding vote, with a 
result of 3 in favour of refusal and 2 in favour of granting the 
recommendation in the report. It was 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 9



Page 4 of 7 
 

That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
REFUSE planning permission for the demolition of the existing 
extension to the rear of 433 New Cross Road SE14 and the change of 
use, alterations and rear extensions to the existing building, together 
with the construction of a 5 storey building at the rear of the site with 
access onto Glenville Grove to provide 9 self-contained flats 
incorporating balconies and terraces, provision cycle store, bin store 
and plant structure in the centre of the site (to be accessed directly off 
Mornington Road) for the following reason: 
  

 The impact on the standard of the residential accommodation 
would on balance, be negative as the proposal would: 

  
o Fail to provide external amenity space without equivalent 

internal compensation for Units 7 and 9. 
   

4 3 Arbuthnot Road, London, SE14 5LS  
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
Principle of Development • Urban Design and impact on heritage 
assets • Living Conditions of the Neighbours. 
 
No questions were put to the Officer by the Committee.  
 
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The applicant discussed: design, scale, footprint, boundaries, 
daylight, height, drainage and materials.  
 
No questions were put to the agent by the Committee.  
 
A representative from the Telegraph Hill Society (THS/Society), with 
objections addressed th
[...]
he 
clarification they provided on the matter of conservation. 
 
The Committee considered the submissions made at the meeting, and 
     
RESOLVED - unanimously 
  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey 
rear and side infill extension at 3 Arbuthnot Road, SE14. 
  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report   
 

5 36 Gellatly Road, London, SE14 5TT  

Page 11



Page 6 of 7 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were: 
Principle of Development • Urban Design and impact on heritage 
assets • Living Conditions of the Neighbours.  
 
No questions were put to the Officer by the Committee. 
 
Neither the agent nor the applicant, attended the meeting. 
 
Following the advice provided by the Officer and DMTL for the 
application considered under item 4 of the meeting Agenda, the 
representative from THS, withdrew their objections to the current 
application, under consideration. 
 
The Committee considered the submission made at the meeting, and 
     
RESOLVED - unanimously 
  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to: 
  
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a single storey 
infill extension at the rear of 36 Gellatly Road, SE14, together with the 
demolition of the existing rear extension, insertion of rooflights to the 
outrigger roof slopes, and installation of replacement timber sash 
windows at the front and rear elevation and replacement of the slate 
roof tiles. 
  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report 
 

6 Ground Flat, 5 Glensdale Road, London, SE4 1UE  
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal as outlined in the 
Officer’s report. 
 
The Committee noted the repo
[...]
ie Williams 

Outline and recommendations 

This report sets out the Officer’s recommendation of approval for the above proposal.  The 
report has been brought before Committee for a decision due to the submission of three 

individual objections and one petition signed by eight residents. 

Page 49

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s):  DC/21/122258 

Application Date:  16 June 2021 

Applicant:  Mr Godley 

Proposal: An application submitted under Section 73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor Material Amendments for the 
variation or removal of Condition (5) in connection with the planning 
permission DC/01/048403 dated 16 May 2001 for the alterations 
and conversion of the upper floors of the Centurion Public House, 1 
Deptford Broadway SE8 to provide 6, one bedroom self-contained 
flats, together  with the construction of an extension to the rear at 
second and third floor levels and alterations to the elevations 
including installation of new doors and windows and use of the 
basement to a bar/restaurant (Use Class A3) in order to allow 
hours of operation until 1am.  

Background Papers: (1)  Submission Drawings 
(2)  Submission technical reports and supporting documents 
(3)  Internal consultee responses 
(4)  External consultee responses 

Designation: Air Quality Management Area 
Area of Archaeological Priority 
Deptford District Centre 
Deptford High Street and St Paul’s Church Conservation Area 
Deptford Neighbourhood Forum 
Secondary Shopping Frontage 
PTAL 6a 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

0 The subject site is the former Centurion Pub, now known as M’Arks of Deptford in use as 
a bar with food offering. The property is a four storey Victorian building located on a 
corner plot with frontages onto both Deptford High
[...]
/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

5 The subject site is located within the Deptford High Street and St Paul’s Church 
Conservation Area but is not subject to an Article 4 direction.  The building is not 
statutory or locally listed. 

Transport 

6 The property is located within a highly accessible location (PTAL 6a) with Deptford 
Station and Deptford Bridge DLR Station within short walking distance. The area is also 
served by 24 hour public transport including several night-bus routes on New Cross 
Road and a tube service from New Cross Gate Station, approximately 1.1km away. 

 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Application site 

7 DC/01/048043: The alterations and conversion of the upper floors of the Centurion 
Public House, 1 Deptford Broadway SE8 to provide 6, one bedroom self-contained flats, 
together with the construction of an extension to the rear at second and third floor levels 
and alterations to the elevations including installation of new doors and windows and use 
of the basement to a bar/restaurant (Use Class A3) – granted on 16 May 2001. 

8 DC/06/063633: Details of soundproofing submitted in compliance with Condition (6) of 
the planning permission dated 9 May 2001 for the alterations and conversion of the 
upper floors of the Centurion Public House, 1 Deptford Broadway SE8 to provide 6 one 
bedroom self-contained flats, together  the construction of an extension to the rear at 
second and third floor levels and alterations to the elevations including installation of 
new doors and windows and use of the basement to a bar/restaurant (Use Class A3) – 
granted 4 January 2007. 

9 DC/18/106308: The installation of one externally illuminated powder-coated aluminium 
fascia sign, and one non-illuminated projecting hanging sign at 1 Deptford Broadway, 
SE8 – granted 7 June 2019. 

10 DC/18/106311: The installation of an awning projecting from the ground floor commercial 
premises at 1 Deptford Broadway, SE8 – granted 7 June 2019. 

Relevant decisions on
[...]
is particular application, 
positive discussions took place which resulted in further information being 
submitted. 

 

  

 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(1)  Submission Drawings 

(2)  Submission technical reports and supporting documents 

(3)  Internal consultee responses 

(4)  External consultee responses 

 REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

Report Author: Alfie Williams (Senior Planning Officer)  

Email: alfie.williams@lewisham.gov.uk  

Telephone: 020 8314 9336 

 

 

Page 63

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:alfie.williams@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



END
1 of 8

1 Deptford Broadway

London

SE8 4PA 

Application No. DC/21/122258

This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 67



2 of  8

An application submitted under Section 73 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 for the variation or removal of 
Condition (5) in connection with the planning permission 
DC/01/048403 dated 16 May 2001 for the alterations and 
conversion of the upper floors of the Centurion Public House, 1 
Deptford Broadway SE8 to provide 6, one bedroom self-
contained flats, together  the construction of an extension to 
the rear at second and third floor levels and alterations to the 
elevations including installation of new doors and windows and 
use of the basement to a bar/restaurant (Use Class A3) in 
order to allow hours of operation until 1am. 

P
age 68



3 of  8Site Location Plan

P
age 69



4 of  8Front Elevation

P
age 70



5 of  8Ariel View 

P
age 71



6 of  8Deptford District Centre Outlined in blue (site outlined in bold red)

P
age 72



7 of  8

MAIN PLANNING CONSIDERATIONS

Principle of Development

 Living Conditions of Neighbouring Properties

P
age 73



8 of  8

END OF PRESENTATION 

P
age 74



 

 

Planning Committee A  

 

 

54 Venner Road 

Date: 17 March 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Sydenham 

Contributors: Samuel James 

Outline and recommendations 

The application is reported to committee as there have been over three planning objections. 
The application is recommended for approval.  

Page 75

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Application details 

Application reference number(s): DC/21/123295 

Application Date:  26 August 2021 

Applicant:  Money Tree Development Ltd.  

Proposal: The construction of first and second floor extensions including the 
addition of balconies to the rear, a two storey 'bay' extension to the 
front,  the construction of an additional storey and elevational 
treatments in connection with the refurbishment of and alterations 
to the four existing dwellings at 54 Venner Road, SE26, together 
with the construction of a two storey building at the rear to provide 
1x one bedroom, and 1x two bedroom self contained dwellings, the 
provision of cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage and 
landscaping works. 

Background Papers: (1) Submission Drawings 

(2) Submission technical reports and documents 

(3) Internal consultee responses 

(4) Statutory consultee responses 

Designation: PTAL 5 

Screening: N/A 

 SITE AND CONTEXT 

Site description and current use 

1 The application site is located on the west side of the northern part of Venner Road in 
between the junctions with Sydenham Road (A212) to the north and Tredown Road to 
the south. The property itself, called Barclay Court, is a three storey 1960s flat-roofed 
apartment building built of gault brick masonry in stretcher bond and comprised of 4 self-
contained flats. The property benefits from a large extension to the rear.  

2 The far-end of the site is sectioned off with fencing, this used to be a set of three 
garages constructed in the 1960s according to Council records, but 
[...]
 developer engages Network Rail’s 
Asset Protection and Optimisation (ASPRO) team via 
AssetProtectionLondonSouthEast@networkrail.co.uk as soon as 
possible. The applicant / developer may be required to enter into an Asset Protection 
Agreement to get the required resource and expertise on-board to enable approval of 
detailed works. More information can also be obtained from our website 
https://www.networkrail.co.uk/running-the-railway/looking-after-therailway/asset-
protection-and-optimisation/. 

 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(1) Submission Drawings 
(2) Submission technical reports and documents 
(3) Internal consultee responses 
(4) Statutory consultee responses 

 REPORT AUTHOR AND CONTACT 

215 Samuel James, Samuel.james@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 8314 3742 

 

 

Page 112

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:Samuel.james@lewisham.gov.uk


 

Page 113



This page is intentionally left blank



END
1 of 14

54 Venner Road, SE26

Application No. DC/21/123295

The construction of first and second floor extensions 

including the addition of balconies to the rear, a two storey 

'bay' extension to the front,  the construction of an additional 

storey and elevational treatments in connection with the 

refurbishment of and alterations to the four existing dwellings 

at 54 Venner Road, SE26, together with the construction of a 

two storey building at the rear to provide 1x one bedroom, 

and 1x two bedroom self contained dwellings, the provision of 

cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage and landscaping 

works. 

. This presentation forms no part of a planning application

and is for information only. 

P
age 115



END
2 of 14Site Location Plan

N

P
age 116



3 of  143Existing three storey property

P
age 117



4 of  144Rear of existing property

P
age 118



END
5 of 14Site Location Aerial

P
age 119



6 of  14Proposed Extensions to Existing building 6

P
age 120



7 of  14Extended 2nd/3rd floor ‘duplex’ flat floor plans 7
[...]
8



END 5 of  XEND 5 of  X

Proposed front and rear elevations

5

Proposed front elevation Proposed rear elevation

P
age 189



END 6 of  XEND 6 of  X
6

Proposed side elevations

P
age 190



END 7 of  XEND 7 of  X

Key Planning Considerations

7

• Principle of Development

• Urban Design

• Impact on Adjoining Properties

P
age 191



END 8 of  XEND 8 of  X

Streetscene 

P
age 192



END 9 of  XEND 9 of  X

Photograph of front elevation

P
age 193



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Declarations of Interests
	2 Minutes
	Draft minutes - PLANNING COMMITEE A - 24 January 2022

	3 139-145 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 3NU - DC/21/124318
	Site Plan - 139-145 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 3NU - DC/21/124318
	Appendix1 - Licencing decision letter - 139-145 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 3NU - DC/21/124318
	Officer Presentation - 139-145 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 3NU - DC/21/124318

	4 1 Deptford Broadway, London, SE8 4PA - DC/21/122258
	Site Plan - 1 Deptford Broadway, London, SE8 4PA - DC/21/122258
	Officer Presentation - 1 Deptford Broadway, London, SE8 4PA - DC/21/122258

	5 54 Venner Road, SE26 - DC/21/123295
	Site Plan - 54 Venner Road, SE26 - DC/21/123295
	Officer Presentation - 54 Venner Road, SE26 - DC/21/123295

	6 Woodelm Court, 123 Devonshire Road, SE23 3LX - DC/21/123797
	Site Plan - Woodelm Court, 123 Devonshire Road, SE23 3LX - DC/21/123797
	Officer Presentation - Woodelm Court, 123 Devonshire Road, SE23 3LX - DC/21/123797

	7 26 Canonbie Road, SE23 3AP - DC/21/124226
	Site Plan - 26 Canonbie Road, SE23 3AP - DC/21/124226
	Officer Presentation - 26 Canonbie Road, SE23 3AP - DC/21/124226




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE A 
Thursday, 17 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors James-J Walsh (Chair), James Royston (Vice-Chair), 
Obajimi Adefiranye, Carl Handley and Luke Sorba 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sophie Davis and Jonathan Slater 
 
 
1. Declarations of Interests 

 

None 

 
2. Minutes 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee A meeting 
held on the 24 January 2022 be amended to note that the:  
 

London, SE14 6TD was:  
 

o 3 in favour of refusal and 1 in favour of granting the 

recommendation in the report.  
 
And then agreed. 
 

3. 139-145 Deptford High Street, London, SE8 3NU - DC/21/124318 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Impact on Adjoining Properties  
Following the Officers presentation, no questions were put to the 
Officer, by Members.  
The agent/applicant did not attend the meeting.  
A representative from the Deptford Society addressed the Committee 
with objections. The representative discussed: history of living in the 
area, impact of proposal, licensing, policy, proposed operation times, 
design, traffic, living conditions, effects on local businesses, evening 
and night time economies.  
Questions were put to the representative by the Committee. They 
related to: noise, operation times, licensing, areas affected by proposal  



 

 
 
 

2 

The representative advised Members of ambient noise from patrons 
leaving establishments and traffic. Members were also advised it was 
felt local residents may not be aware of the complaints process, with 
regard to the noise experienced. The representative stated it was felt 
the local authority had an extra responsibility to Deptford, considered a 
deprived area and advised that a thriving evening not night economy, 
was supported.  
The Officer advised Members that it was not feasible to impose 
enforceable conditions, to prevent the disposal of waste after of the 
closing time.  
The TL supported the Officers advice and provided further clarification 
of the noise assessment required, to support the Officers 
recommendation. 
The representative expressed concern that the operation times agreed 
by the Council’s Licensing Committee, conflicted with the times being 
proposed by the Planning Committee.  
The Chair empathised with the representative and requested that there 
be communication between Planning and Licensing so the respective 
policy approaches are harmonised.  
The Officer provided clarification regarding the areas that would be 
most affected by the establishment.  
During the Members discussion, concerns were raised regarding the 
impact on local residents, of possible noise emitting from the proposal.  
The TL reminded Members that the applicant already had a licence.  
A motion was passed and carried for the establishments’ closing times 
to be amended to: Thursdays at 12 am and Sundays at 11 pm.  
Members considered the submissions made and  
RESOLVED - unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the application submitted under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor 
Material Amendments for the variation of Condition (6) in connection 
with the planning permission (DC/20/117216) dated 27 August 2020 
for the change of use of 139-145 Deptford High Street SE8 from retail 
(Use Class A1) into a drinking establishment with food and an ancillary 
retail element (Use Class A4), together with the installation of a 
external extractors and flue on the side elevation and 5 new uplights to 
existing shopfront in order to allow: opening hours of 10am to 12am 
Sunday, 9am to 12am Monday to Wednesday, 9am to 1am Thursday, 
9am to 1am Friday and 10am to 1am Saturday.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,  
A requirement that officers should:  

 



 

 
 
 

3 

 

o 10am to 11pm Sunday, 9am to 12am Monday to Thursday, 

9am to 1am Friday and 10am to 1am Saturday.  
 

4. 1 Deptford Broadway, London, SE8 4PA - DC/21/122258 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Impact on Adjoining Properties  
Following the Officers presentation, Members did not put any 
questions to the Officer.  
The agent/applicant did not attend the meeting.  
Two representative with objections addressed the Committee. The 
representative discussed: noise impact, licenses breached and made 
comparisons to another establishment called ‘Stocktons’.  
Question were put to the representatives by the Committee. They 
related to: operation times.  
The Officer advised Members that the establishments’ proposed 
closing time, was 1 am. It was an establishment serving drinks and 
food. It was noted that Stocktons was not the same, as it was a 
nightclub closing at 3.30am. Members were reminded as such, the 
proposal was appropriate.  
The Chair reminded Members that if they wished to refuse the 
planning permission for the application under consideration, strong 
grounds must be given to support the decision.  
The Officer reiterated that the development was a bar offering food 
and not a nightclub.  
Members considered the submissions made and  
RESOLVED  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the application submitted under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor 
Material Amendments for the variation or removal of Condition (5) in 
connection with the planning permission DC/01/048403 dated 16 May 
2001 for the alterations and conversion of the upper floors of the 
Centurion Public House, 1 Deptford Broadway SE8 to provide 6, one 
bedroom self-contained flats, together with the construction of an 
extension to the rear at second and third floor levels and alterations to 
the elevations including installation of new doors and windows and use 
of the basement to a bar/restaurant (Use Class A3) in order to allow 
hours of operation until 1am.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 



 

 
 
 

4 

 
5. 54 Venner Road, SE26 - DC/21/123295 

 

At 8.55pm meeting adjourned as presenting Officer lost their internet 
connection to the Committee meeting. The meeting was reconvened at 
8.56pm, when the Officer re-established their internet connection to 
the Committee meeting.  
The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Principle of Development • Housing  
• Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining Properties • Transport • 
Sustainable Development • Natural Environment • Planning 
Obligations  
Following the Officers presentation, Members questions related to:  
Tenure.  
The Officer confirmed the development tenure would be 100% private 
housing.  
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The applicant discussed: housing need, quality, reduction of 
development, proposed extensions, policy, complaints, impacts and 
proposed mitigation measures, benefits of development and 
landscaping.  
Questions were put to the agent by the Committee members related 
to: accessibility, waste management, bicycle storage, objections and 
the development. The Officer advised Members the development had 
access via a side entrance and provided further clarification, as 
outlined in the Officer’s report.  
Members were assured that the applicant would be instructed by 
condition, to submit further details to the local authority, regarding the 
developments’ proposed waste management. The Chair and the TL 
agreed planning officers would provide the wording.  
The Officer advised the Committee that cycling storage had been 
conditioned with the applicant and provided further clarification of 
Condition 8, as outlined in the Officers report.  
The Committee were informed by the Officer that the objections raised 
against the application had been addressed.  
Members were given further clarification by the Officer, of boundary 
distances surrounding the development, as outlined in the Officers 
report. Noting that the distances were considered acceptable by 
officers.  
The Officer confirmed the application site land houses garages from 
1965, which were demolished in 2007. The Officer stated the land had 



 

 
 
 

5 

not been in use as a garden for approximately 50 years, and that it 
was not protected amenity land.  
No representative with objections attended the meeting.  
Members considered the submissions made and  
RESOLVED - unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the construction of first and second 
floor extensions including the addition of balconies to the rear, a two 
storey 'bay' extension to the front, the construction of an additional 
storey and elevational treatments in connection with the refurbishment 
of and alterations to the four existing dwellings at 54 Venner Road, 
SE26, together with the construction of a two storey building at the 
rear to provide:  

 1x one bedroom, and 1x two bedroom self contained dwellings, the 
provision of cycle parking, refuse and recycling storage and 
landscaping works.  
 
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report and,  
A requirement that officers should:  

 Add a condition that further details of bicycle storage must be 
submitted by the applicant to planning.  
 

6. Woodelm Court, 123 Devonshire Road, SE23 3LX - DC/21/123797 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Housing • Urban Design • Impact on 
Adjoining Properties • Transport  
Following the Officers presentation, Members did not put any 
questions to the Officer.  
The agent addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The applicant discussed: prior refused application, consultation 
with the local authority, concerns from refused application addressed, 
improvement in new application, design, materials,  
Questions were put to the agent by the Committee members that 
related to: social housing and access.  
The agent advised the social housing element was not a requirement 
for the proposal.  
A lift would not provide access to all the building floors, due to a 
mezzanine.  
The Committee were informed by the agent that wheelchair access 
was not a requirement for the development. The agent also noted that 



 

 
 
 

6 

access through the building was not possible without using the stairs 
available.  
No questions were put to the agent by the Committee.  
Two representatives with objections addressed the Committee. The 
representatives discussed: materials, incongruent design, impacts of 
external and internal light, community representation, vulnerable 
people, petition letter, consultation issues, prior meeting regarding 
refused application and material considerations.  
The following member’s questions put to the representative and Officer 
related to: principle of development, design and light impacts.  
The representatives advised Members that it was felt the principle of 
the development was purely for profit, since it did not include any 
social housing. The representatives also advised the Committee the 
sudden development of 2 extra stories to the building was paired with 
confusing consultation language.  
The Officer provided further clarification regarding the consultation 
measures taken, as outlined in the Officers report, addressing units 5 
and 6 of the proposed development.  
The Officer also gave Members a historical account of the application.  
The Chair suspended Standing Orders at 9.52 pm.  
The TL supported the Officers advice and assured Members that the 
height of the building had not changed.  
The Officer provided clarification with regard to the lighting as outlined 
in the Officer report.  
The TL supported the Officers advice and informed the Committee, 
that it would not be possible to condition internal light as it would not 
be enforceable. It would not be advisable to condition mitigation 
measures such as tinting of windows, to reduce external lighting. Such 
measures would have a negative impact on the natural lighting of the 
proposed development. Members were advised such a mitigation 
measure would induce a reliance upon internal artificial lighting, which 
would run contrary to efforts to reduce energy consumption.  
The Officer noted the amendments to the application with regard to the 
lift, front extension, cladding material. The Officer confirmed the 
original application contained a lift, but the new application did not and 
was viewed as acceptable by officers. Members were provided with 
further clarification by the Officer of how the non-provision of a lift on 
the proposed development, was acceptable under the London Plan. 
The Officer informed Members that the option of a stair lift, was not 
part of the proposal.  
Members considered the submissions made and  
RESOLVED - unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  



 

 
 
 

7 

GRANT planning permission for the application submitted under 
Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 for Minor 
Material Amendments for the variation of Condition (2) approved 
drawings in connection with the planning permission (DC/20/118644) 
dated 14 January 2021 for the erection of two additional storeys above 
the existing residential block to provide 6 x 2 bed flats with associated 
parking and internal refurbishment works with works to the fabric of the 
building and the provision of a new lift at Woodelm Court, 123, 
Devonshire Road SE23  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report. 
 

7. 26 Canonbie Road, SE23 3AP - DC/21/124226 
 

The Planning Officer gave an illustrative presentation, recommending 
the grant of planning permission for the proposal, as outlined in the 
Officer’s report.  
The Committee noted the report and that the main issues were:  
Principle of Development • Urban Design • Impact on Adjoining 
Properties  
Following the Officers presentation, Members did not pose any 
questions to the Officer.  
The applicant addressed the Committee and described the application 
site. The applicant discussed: application history, family history, 
intentions, consultation, site uses, design, density and character.  
No questions were put to the applicant by the Committee members.  
No representative with objections attended the Committee meeting.  
Members considered the submissions made and  
RESOLVED - unanimously  
That it be noted that the Committee agreed to:  
GRANT planning permission for the construction of a roof extension to 
include raising the ridge height and the addition of a second storey 
with a Juliet balcony to the rear, together with the replacement of the 
single storey rear extension at 26 Canonbie Road SE23.  
Subject to conditions and informatives outlined in the report.  
 
When the meetings’ Agenda business was concluded, Members 
requested the following be noted in the minutes of the meeting:  
The Chair paid tribute to Councillor Adefiranye, who was due to retire 
after a long service, with Lewisham Council. The Chair praised the 
hard work of the Councillor and stated that Councillor Adefiranye had 
‘left a mark not only on the fabric of the community, but also on the 
heart of the community’.  
 
The meeting closed at 10.26 pm. 



 

 
 
 

8 

 


